

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 12-5075

U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

NICK KORETOFF, D/B/A Nick Koretoff Ranches, et al.,
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

THOMAS VILSACK, Secretary, United States Department of Agriculture,
Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
Case No. 1:08-CV-1558 (ESH), The Honorable Ellen Segal Huvelle

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF ALLIANCE FOR
NATURAL HEALTH USA, CITIZENS FOR HEALTH & FARM TO
CONSUMER LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL**

SWANKIN & TURNER
James S. Turner, Esq.
U.S. Court Of Appeals, D.C. Circuit Bar
No. 20513
Sean M. Witzling, Esq.
Wisconsin State Bar No. 1083066
1400 16th St., N.W., #101
Washington, D.C. 20012
*Attorneys for amici curiae
Citizens for Health*

THE BLAIR FIRM, INC., P.S.
David A. Nauheim,
Washington State Bar No. 41880
4711 Aurora Avenue N.
Seattle, Washington 98103
(206) 527-2000
*Attorney for amici curiae
Alliance for Natural Health USA
Farm To Consumer Legal Defense Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	vii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	viii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY.....	ix
INTEREST IN CASE	xi
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	xiii
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS	xiv
ARGUMENT	1
I. The importance of raw, unpasteurized almonds	1
A. Propylene oxide fumigation	5
B. Steam pasteurization of organic raw almonds.....	13
II. The Almond Rule does not comply with mandated Congressional standards	14
A. The Almond Rule is contrary to the legislative policy declared by Congress in section 602 of the AMAA	14
B. Section 608c(9) of the AMAA.....	16
III. Upholding the Almond Rule would have broad implications for food regulation	21

CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	25
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	27
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Assoc. v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996) (Judge Pierre Leval dissenting)	12
<i>Public Citizen v. Young</i> , 831 F.2d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 348	xiii, 7, 23, 24
7 U.S.C. § 608e-1	xiii

Other Authorities

Aberco, Registrant Correction Phase: Propylene Oxide (PPO) Preliminary Risk Assessment (PRA) for Reregistration Eligibility Documents (RED), Phase I, http://www.regulations.gov/ (enter document ID EPA-HQ-OPP-2005-0253-0006) (posted Sept. 29, 2005)	9
Almond Board of California letter to USDA, February 8, 2006	11
Almond Board of California, February 8, 2006 letter to EPA, available at http://www.regulations.gov/ (enter Docket ID # EPA-HQ-OPP-2005-0253-0034)	5, 9, 20
Almond Board of California, Good Agricultural Practices Minimize Food Safety Risks, http://www.almondboard.com/Growers/GAPS/Pages/default.aspx (last accessed July 12, 2012).....	19
Anna Belle Peevey, <i>New Pasteurization Regulations Have Raw Food Growers Heated</i> , ALAMEDA TIMES-STAR, (Dec. 2, 2007)	18
Chung-Yen Chen, et al., Flavonoids from Almond Skins Are Bioavailable and Act Synergistically with Vitamins C and E to Enhance Hamster and Human LDL Resistance to Oxidation, 135 J. NUTRI. 1366, 1370 (2005).....	1
Dow Chemical Company, Propylene Glycols, http://www.dow.com/PublishedLiterature/dh_006e/0901b8038006e13c.pdf (last accessed July 31, 2012).....	5
EPA, Propylene Oxide – Revised HED Risk Assessment for Reregistration Eligibility Decision (RED) Document, http://www.regulations.gov (enter: Document ID EPA-HQ-OPP-2005-0253-0002 at p.8 (September 26, 2005).....	9

EPA, PROPYLENE OXIDE: RESPONSE TO PUBLIC COMMENTS ON THE HED RISK ASSESSMENT FOR PROPYLENE OXIDE; PC CODE 042501; DP BARCODE; 329650, http://www.regulations.gov/ at 2 (enter document ID EPA-HQ-OPP-2005-0253-0057) (posted June 30, 2006)	12
EPA, <i>Technology Transfer Network Air Toxics Web Site, Propylene Oxide</i> , http://www.epa.gov/ttn/atw/hlthef/prop-oxi.html (last accessed July 1, 2012)	6
<i>Genesis 43:11 (NIV)</i>	1
George Mateljan Foundation, THE WORLD'S HEALTHIEST FOODS, ALMONDS, available at http://www.whfoods.com/genpage.php?tname=foodspice&dbid=20 (last accessed June 30, 2012)	1
George Mateljan Foundation, THE WORLD'S HEALTHIEST FOODS, http://www.whfoods.com/genpage.php?tname=nutrient&dbid=84 (last accessed November 10, 2007)	1, 2
Joan Sabaté, <i>Nut Consumption and Body Weight</i> , 78 AM. J. CLIN. NUTR 647s (2003)	1
JORDAN S. RUBIN N.M.D., PH. D., THE MAKER'S DIET 143 (Siloam 2004)	3
Linda Romander, <i>Almond Orchard Food Safety Link</i> , 27 WESTERN FARM PRESS 17, (Aug. 6, 2005).....	18
Material Safety Data Sheet: Propylene Oxide, https://fscimage.fishersci.com/msds/19910.htm (last accessed July 1, 2012) ...	5, 6
Merriam Webster online edition, http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/quality (last accessed July 4, 2012)	22
Mike Adams, <i>Almond Growers Sue USDA to Halt Mandatory Chemical Fumigation of Raw Almonds</i> , http://www.naturalnews.com/024132_USDA_the_food.html (last accessed June 30, 2012).....	3
Office of Safety and Health Administration, Propylene Oxide, http://www.osha.gov/dts/chemicalsampling/data/CH_265000.html (last accessed July 2, 2012)	7
Penny M Kris-Etherton <i>et al.</i> , <i>Nuts and their Bioactive Constituents: Effects on Serum Lipids and Other Factors that Affect Disease Risk</i> , 70 AM. J. CLIN. NUTR. 504s, 505s (1999).....	1
Press Release, Cornucopia Institute, USDA Plan to "Pasteurize" Almonds Has Consumers Going Nuts: Mandate Would Require Use of Chemical Fumigant or Heat Treatment on "Raw" Almonds, http://www.cornucopia.org/almond/Almond_News_Release.pdf (August 7, 2007) (last accessed June 30, 2012)	2, 5, 7
<i>Some Find Pasteurized Almonds Rule Unsavory, A Plan to Battle Bacteria Angers Organic Farmers and Raw Food Fans</i> , L.A. TIMES (July 2, 2007).....	2

The Gluten Free Cooking School, <i>The Gluten Free, Casein Free Diet – Milk Substitutions</i> , http://www.glutenfreecookingschool.com/archives/the-gluten-free-casein-free-diet-milk-substitutions (last accessed June 30, 2012).....	4
U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, National Toxicology Program, REPORT ON CARCINOGENS, 12TH ED, PROPYLENE OXIDE, available at http://ntp.niehs.nih.gov/ntp/roc/twelfth/profiles/PropyleneOxide.pdf (2011) (accessed July 1, 2012)	6
USDA National Nutrient Database for Standard Reference, available at http://ndb.nal.usda.gov/ndb/foods/list (enter “almond” and compare data for NDB No.12061 (almonds) to NDB 12062 (blanched almonds) (last accessed Jan. 18, 2008).....	2
USDA, Does the Delaney Clause of the U.S. Food and Drug laws prevent human cancers? http://openagricola.nal.usda.gov/Record/IND20416595 (last accessed July 4, 2012)	24
<i>Welcome to Raw Food for Life</i> , http://www.rawfoodlife.com/ (last accessed June 30, 2012).....	3

Regulations

21 C.F.R. §101.17.....	20
29 C.F.R. § 1910.120 (April 3, 2006).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 180.491 (Dec. 6, 2007)	7, 12
61 FED. REG. 11994. (March 22, 1996)	7
61 FED. REG. 11998. (March 22, 1996)	7
61 FED. REG. 25152 (May 20, 1996)	8, 11
7 C.F.R. § 981.442(b) (May 24, 2007)	4, 13
72 FED. REG. 15021	5
72 FED. REG. 15022	18
72 FED. REG. 15023	5
72 FED. REG. 15031	7
72 FED. REG. 15032	19
72 FED. REG. 16,291 (FDA proposed Apr. 4, 2007)	23
72 FED. REG. 16,294 (FDA proposed Apr. 4, 2007)	23
72 FED. REG. 16295 (FDA proposed Apr. 4, 2007)	23
